
 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  

 

CONTRACT REF. NO. CTR-S-BDT-2021-017 

 

between 

 
THE INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION 

 

and 

 

ROLAND BERGER LTDA. 

 

for 

 

the Provision of consultancy services  

to support the revision of the Strategic Plan  

of the Brazilian telecommunications regulator, ANATEL 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
The present Amendment No. 1 to Contract CTR-S-BDT-2021-017 for the Provision of consultancy services to support 

the revision of the Strategic Plan of the Brazilian telecommunications regulator, ANATEL (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Amendment No. 1") is entered into by and between: 

THE INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION, a specialized agency of the United Nations, having its 

seat at Place de Nations, CH-1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland (“ITU”); and 

ROLAND BERGER LTDA., having its principal place of business at AV PRESIDENTE JUSCELINO KUBITSCHEK N. 

510, 15 Andar, CEP 04.543-000, Vila Nova Conceicao, Sao Paulo, Brazil (the “Contractor”). 

ITU and the Contractor are also hereinafter referred to jointly as the "Parties".  

WHEREAS, effective as of 20 July 2021 the Parties entered to the above-mentioned Contract CTR-S-BDT-2021-

017 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for the Provision of consultancy services to support the revision of the 

Strategic Plan of the Brazilian telecommunications regulator, ANATEL; 

WHEREAS the Contractor wishes to request, and the ITU is willing to accept, the postponement of the end 

date of the Performance Period, by which the Services (as defined in the Contract) must be completed, as further 

described in the Contract. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 23 of the ITU General Conditions of Contract, the Parties mutually agree to 

amend the Contract as follows: 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree to amend the Contract, as follows: 

1. PERFORMANCE PERIOD 

The completion date is postponed from 5 November 2021 to 17 December 2021. 

2. ENTRY INTO FORCE  

This Amendment No. 1 shall enter into force upon its signature by both Parties. 

3. MODIFICATION OF THIS AMENDMENT 

This Amendment No. 1 may not be amended, modified, or supplemented, except by a written instrument 

dated after the effective date hereof and signed on behalf of ITU and the Contractor by their respective duly 

authorized representatives. 

4. GENERAL 

Except as expressly modified hereunder, any and all terms of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full 

force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of the Contract and the applicable 

provisions of this Amendment No. 1, the provisions of the latter shall prevail. This Amendment No. 1 shall 

hereafter be incorporated into and deemed part of the Contract and any future reference to the Contract shall 

include the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 1. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized, have signed the Amendment No. 1 electronically, 

which has been drawn up in the English language. 

By and on behalf of the International 

Telecommunication Union 

   By and on behalf of Roland Berger Ltda. 

 

 

 

 

Zoran Cikic, Head a.i. Procurement Division 

  

_______________________________________ 

Place, Date: Geneva, 4 November 2021 Place, Date: _____________________________ 

 

 

Digitally signed 

by Cikic, Zoran 

Date: 2021.11.04 

17:12:01 +01'00'

São Paulo, 4 November 2021


